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STINGRAY RACING DRONE



©2017 Bladez Toyz Ltd. All Rights Reserved.



STINGRAY DRONE DE COURSE / STINGRAY RENNDROHNE / STINGRAY DRONE DA CORSA /

STINGRAY DRONE DE CARRERAS / STINGRAY RACEDRONE / STINGRAY ZÁVODNÍ DRON



DRONE / DROHNE / DRON

Back Right Rotor Blade (A)

Pale de rotor arrière droite (A) / Rotorblatt hinten rechts (A) / Pala

rotore posteriore destra (A) / Pala del rotor trasera derecha (A) /

Rotorblad rechtsachter (A) / List pravého zadního rotoru (A)

Front Right Rotor

Blade (B)

Pale de rotor avant droite (B) /

Rotorblatt vorne rechts (B) / Pala

rotore anteriore destra (B) / Pala del

rotor delantera derecha (B) / Rotorblad

rechtsvoor (B) / List pravého předního

rotoru (B)



Back White L.E.D Lights

Arrière Blanc LED / Rückseite

Weiß LED / Bianco posteriore LED

/ Trasera Blanco LED / Achter Wit

LED / Zadní Bílá LED dioda



B1



B1



A1

A1



Front Blue LED Lights

Avant bleu LED / Vorderseite

blau LED / Blu anteriore LED /

Delantera azul LED / Voor blauw

LED / Přední modrá LED dioda



Back Left Rotor Blade (B)

Pale de rotor arrière gauche

(B) / Rotorblatt hinten links

(B) / Pala rotore posteriore

sinistra (B) / Pala del rotor

trasera izquierda (B) / Rotorblad

linksachter (B) / List levého

zadního rotoru (B)

Charge Socket / Charge Socket / Prise de courant / Steckdose / Presa

di corrente / Toma de alimentación / Stopcontact / Napájecí zásuvka



Rotor Blade Protective Cover

Carter de protection de pale du rotor /

Schutzabdeckung Rotorblatt / Coperchio protettivo

della pala rotore / Cubierta protectora de las palas

del rotor / Beschermhoes rotorblad / Ochranný kryt

listů rotoru

Front Left Rotor Blade (A)

Pale de rotor avant gauche (A) /

Rotorblatt vorne links (A) / Pala

rotore anteriore sinistra (A) / Pala

del rotor delantera izquierda (A) /

Rotorblad linksvoor (A) / List levého

zadního rotoru (A)



NOT INCLUDED / NICHT ENTHALTEN / NON

INCLUSES / NON INCLUSE / NO INCLUIDAS /

NIET INBEGREPEN / NEOBSAHUJE

350mAh 7.4V LiPo Drone Battery included / inbegriffen /

Inclus / incluso / incluido / ingesloten / zahrnuta



4x AAA



ON (I) \ OFF (O)

Marche/Arrêt /

Ein/Aus / Aan/

uit / Zap/Vyp



Made in China / Hergestellt in China / Fabriqué en Chine

Fabbricato in Cina / Hecho en China / Vervaardigd in Chin / Vyrobeno v Číně.



WARNING:



CHOKING HAZARD



Small parts. Not for Children

under 3 years.



BTHW-Q01



8+ Years



Jahre/Années/Anni

Años /Jaren/Let



HANDSET / HANDGERÄT / COMBINÉ / MICROTELEFONO / AURICULARES / OVLÁDÁNÍ



Speed Setting

Réglage de la vitesse / Geschwindigkeitseinstellung / Impostazione della velocità /

Configuración de velocidad / Snelheidsregelaar

/ Nastavení rychlosti

Headless Function

Fonction Headless /

Control Stick A

Funktion Headless /

Levier de commande A /

Funzione Headless

Steuerknüppel A / Barra di

/ Función Headless

comando A / Palanca de control A /

/ Headless-functie /

Besturingsstick A / Řídící páčka A

Bezhlavý režim



Forward / Backward Trim (T1/T2)

Compensateur avant/arrière Trimmen vorwärts

/ rückwärts / Assetto avanti/indietro / Ajuste

hacia delante/hacia atrás / Trim naar voren/

achteren kantelen / Vyrovnání nakloněním

dopředu/dozadu

Stunt 360

Cascade 360 / Evoluzione a 360

/ Acrobacias 360 / Kaskadérské

kousky 360



On / Off

Marche/Arrêt

Ein/Aus

Aan/uit

Zap/Vyp



Start / Stop

Démarrer / Arrêter

Start / Stopp

Avvio / Interruzione

Iniciar / Detener



No Function (C1/C2)

Aucune fonction / Keine Funktion

/ Nessuna funzione / Sin función /

Geen functie / Žádná funkce

Camera upgrade coming soon.

Visit www.bladeztoyz.co.uk/hotwheels

Mise à niveau de la caméra bientôt disponible / Eine

Aktualisierung der Kamera erfolgt in Kürze / A breve sarà

disponibile l’aggiornamento per la telecamera / Actualización

de la cámara próximamente / De cameraupgrade is binnenkort

verkrijgbaar / Vylepšení kamery již brzy.



Left / Right Lean Trim (T3/T4)

Compensateur oblique gauche/

droite / Trimmen linke/rechte

Neigung / Assetto inclinato sinistra/

destra / Ajuste de inclinación

izquierdo/derecho / Trim naar

links/rechts kantelen / Vyrovnání

nakloněním doleva/doprava



Control Stick B

Levier de commande B /

Steuerknüppel B / Barra di

comando B / Palanca de control

B / Besturingsstick B / Řídící

páčka B



WARNING

This product is not suitable for anyone under the age of 8. Remove all packaging before giving this toy to a child. Adult supervision recommended. Colour and

specification may vary. Please retain this information for future reference. Warranty covers manufacturing faults only and not damage caused by user error. For indoor and

outdoor use. Only use battery charger provided. Do not over charge. Do not touch spinning rotors. Keep fingers, hair and loose clothing clear from the rotor blades when

the vehicle is turned on. Risk of eye injury! Do not fly near face to avoid injuries. Do not fly in adverse weather conditions. Fly in an area appropriate for intended use,

free of obstacles, animals and people, keeping a minimum distance of 10 metres away. Maximum range 25 metres. Do not fly out of range. Do not fly close to ceilings or

walls. Motors may become hot in flight - Do not touch. Operation is strictly forbidden near high voltage poles, railway tracks, roads and swimming pools. Always operate

with direct visual contact.

The normal function of the product may be disturbed by Strong Electro Magnetic Interference. If so, please reset the product to resume normal operation. To reset the

product, turn it off and on and resynchronise (see page 5). If normal function does not resume, please use the product in a different location.

Warning: Changes or modifications to this unit not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user’s authority to operate

the equipment.
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CONTENTS / CONTENU / INHALT / CONTENUTO / CONTENIDO / INHOUD / OBSAH

2.4 GHz Racing Drone

2.4GHz Drone De Course

2.4GHz Renndrohne

2.4GHz Drone Da Competizione

2.4GHz Racedrone

2.4GHz Závodní Dron



2.4 GHz Handset

2.4 GHz Handgerät

2.4 GHz Combiné

2.4 GHz Microtelefono

2.4 GHz Auriculares

2.4 GHz Ovládání



A1

B1

A1



B1



A1



USB Charge Cable

Câble de recharge USB

USB-Ladekabel

Cavo di ricarica USB

Cable de carga USB

USB-oplaadkabel

Nabíjecí kabel USB



A



B1



B1



A1



Spare Rotor Blades

Pales de rotor de rechange

Ersatz-Rotorblätter

Pale rotore di ricambio

Palas del rotor de repuesto

Reserve-rotorbladen

Náhradní listy rotoru



Spare Rotor Blade Protective Covers

Carters de protection de rechange

Ersatz-Schutzabdeckungen

Coperture di protezione di scorta

Cubiertas protectoras de repuesto

Extra beschermhoesjes

Náhradní ochranné kryty



REPLACING ROTOR BLADES / POSITION DE LA PALE DU ROTOR / POSITION ROTORBLATT / POSIZIONE PALE

ROTORE / POSICIÓN DE LA PALA DEL ROTOR / POSITIE ROTORBLAD / POLOHA LISTŮ ROTORU

FRONT



A



B



B



A

BACK



IMPORTANT: DRONE MAY NOT PERFORM CORRECTLY IF THE SPARE ROTOR BLADES ARE NOT INSTALLED CORRECTLY. IMPORTANT : LE

DRONE NE PEUT PAS FONCTIONNER CORRECTEMENT SI LES PALES DE ROTOR NE SONT PAS INSTALLÉES CORRECTEMENT. WICHTIG: DER

DROHNE RACER ARBEITET MÖGLICHERWEISE NICHT RICHTIG; WENN DIE ERSATZ-ROTORBLÄTTER NICHT ORDNUNGSGEMÄSS INSTALLIERT

SIND. IMPORTANTE: DRONE POTREBBE NON FUNZIONARE CORRETTAMENTE SE LE PALE DEL ROTORE DI RICAMBIO NON SONO

INSTALLATE CORRETTAMENTE. IMPORTANTE: DRONE PUEDE NO FUNCIONAR CORRECTAMENTE SI LAS PALAS DEL ROTOR DE REPUESTO

NO ESTÁN INSTALADAS CORRECTAMENTE. BELANGRIJK: ALS DE RESERVE-ROTORBLADEN NIET GOED WORDEN GEMONTEERD, KAN

HET ZIJN DAT DE DRONE NIET GOED WERKT. DŮLEŽITÉ: NESPRÁVNÁ MONTÁŽ NÁHRADNÍCH LISTŮ ROTORU MŮŽE MÍT ZA NÁSLEDEK

NESPRÁVNÉ FUNGOVÁNÍ DRONU.
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REPLACING ROTOR BLADES / REMPLACEMENT DES PALES DU ROTOR / ROTORBLÄTTER AUSTAUSCHEN /

SOSTITUZIONE PALETTE DEL ROTORE / SUSTITUCIÓN DE LAS PALAS DEL ROTOR / ROTORBLADEN VERVANGEN /

VÝMĚNA LOPATEK ROTORU

2



3



B1



1



B



B1



AAA



AAA



-



AAA



AAA



-



-



AAA



+



AAA



+



AAA



+



-



-



1



+



+



D



AAA



3



-



2



+



1



BATTERY INSTALLATION / INSTALLATION DES PILES / EINLEGEN DER BATTERIE / INSTALLAZIONE DELLA

BATTERIA / INSTALACIÓN DE LAS PILAS / DE BATTERIJ INSTALLEREN / INSTALACE BATERIÍ



+



C



+



CHARGING FROM USB / CHARGE PAR CÂBLE USB / LADEVORGANG ÜBER USB / RICARICA TRAMITE PORTA USB /

CARGA POR USB / OPLADEN VIA USB / NABÍJENÍ POMOCÍ KABELU USB

2



3



IMPORTANT: DO NOT plug the USB charger

into an AC Adapter

4



5



6



90 mins
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E



1



SYNCHRONISING / SYNCHRONISATION / SYNCHRONISIEREN / SINCRONIZZARE / SINCRONIZAR

SYNCHRONISEREN / SYNCHRONIZACE

2



3



POWER



4



5



6



POWER

7



8



9



POWER



F



POWER



FLYING / VOL / FLIEGEN / VOLO / VOLAR / VLIEGEN / LÉTÁNÍ

TURN LEFT AND RIGHT / TOURNER À GAUCHE ET À DROITE / LINKS

UND RECHTS ABBIEGEN / ROTAZIONE A SINISTRA E A DESTRA /

GIRAR A IZQUIERDA Y DERECHA / NAAR LINKS EN NAAR RECHTS /

OTÁČENÍ VLEVO A VPRAVO DRAAIEN



TAKE OFF AND LAND / DÉCOLLAGE ET ATTERRISSAGE / ABHEBEN

UND LANDEN / DECOLLO E ATTERRAGGIO / DESPEGAR Y

ATERRIZAR / OPSTIJGEN EN LANDEN / VZLET A PŘISTÁVÁNÍ



POWER



POWER



BANK LEFT AND RIGHT / VIRAGE À GAUCHE ET À DROITE /

SCHRÄGLAGE LINKS UND RECHTS / INCLINAZIONE A SINISTRA E

A DESTRA / INCLINAR A IZQUIERDA Y DERECHA / NAAR LINKS EN

NAAR RECHTS KANTELEN / BOČNÍ OTÁČENÍ VLEVO A VPRAVO



FLY FORWARDS AND BACK / VOL EN AVANT ET EN ARRIÈRE /

VORWÄRTS UND RÜCKWÄRTS FLIEGEN / VOLO AVANTI E INDIETRO /

VOLAR HACIA DELANTE Y HACIA ATRÁS / VOORUIT EN ACHTERUIT

VLIEGEN / LET VPŘED A VZAD



POWER



POWER
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G



1



TRIM CONTROL / COMMANDE DE LA COMPENSATION / TRIMMSTEUERUNG / CONTROLLO DELL’ASSETTO DI

VOLO / CONTROL DE AJUSTE DE VUELO / TRIMBESTURING / OVLÁDÁNÍ ROVNOVÁHY



=



POWER



2



=



POWER



H



STABILITY RESET / RÉTABLISSEMENT DE LA STABILITÉ / WIEDERHERSTELLEN DER STABILITÄT / RIPRISTINO

STABILITÀ / RESTABLECIMIENTO DE ESTABILIDAD / STABILITEIT RESETTEN / OPRAVA STABILITY

A1



A1



1B



1B



1B



1B



A1



POWER



A1



FLIP 360 / BASCULEMENT 360 / 360°-UMDREHUNG / RIVOLUZIONE 360 / GIRO DE 360 / FLIP 360 / OBRAT O 360

STUPŇŮ

2



3M

J



1



SPEED SETTING / RÉGLAGE DE LA VITESSE / GESCHWINDIGKEITSEINSTELLUNG / IMPOSTAZIONE DELLA

VELOCITÀ / CONFIGURACIÓN DE VELOCIDAD / SNELHEIDSREGELAAR / NASTAVENÍ RYCHLOSTI



P!



2



3



!



BE



HEADLESS FUNCTION / FONCTION HEADLESS / FUNKTION HEADLESS / FUNZIONE HEADLESS /

FUNCIÓN HEADLESS / HEADLESS-FUNCTIE / BEZHLAVÝ REŽIM

2 Example / Exemple / Beispiel / Esempio / Ejemplo /



!



EP



EP



E

BE



E

BE



BE



!



EP



BE



FORWARD



Voorbeeld / Příklad



N



E



LEFT



S



1



P!



P!



E

BE



K



=



POWER



W



1



I



POWER



POWER



BACKWARD
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RIGHT



JL



IMPORTANT! EMERGENCY STOP / IMPORTANT! ARRÊT D’URGENCE / WICHTIG! NOTBREMSUNG /

IMPORTANTE! ARRESTO DI EMERGENZA / ¡IMPORTANTE! PARADA DE EMERGENCIA / BELANGRIJK!

NOODSTOP / DŮLEŽITÉ! NOUZOVÉ ZASTAVENÍ

A1



1B



1B



POWER

A1



									

GB

ENGLISH

A. ROTOR BLADE POSITION

It is important to install rotor blades in the correct position. Drone

may not perform correctly if the spare rotor blades are not installed

correctly. Refer to page 3 for correct position

B. REPLACING ROTOR BLADES

In the event that a rotor blade requires replacing, ensure the drone is

switched OFF (O)1. Turn the rotor blade protective cover anti-clockwise

to unlock and remove. 2. Remove the rotor blade by gently pulling off

and replace with the new rotor blade. 3. Return the protective cover

to position and turn clockwise until you hear a click. The cover is now

secure in position.

C. BATTERY INSTALLATION

1. Remove the screw from the battery cover at the back of the handset.

2. Place 4x AAA batteries in the battery compartment, as per the

polarity shown inside. 3. Replace the battery cover and tighten the

screw. Batteries to be replaced by an adult. New non-rechargeable

alkaline batteries are recommended for optimum use and maximum

performance. Drone LED lights will flash when low battery.

D. CHARGING FROM USB

The drone is supplied with an initial charge allowing you to start using

straight away. To prevent overcharging the battery please ensure the

battery is fully discharged before recharging. 1. Ensure the drone is

switched OFF (O). 2. Plug the USB into a computer/USB port. 3. DO

NOT plug the USB charger into an AC Adapter. 4. Insert the

USB cable pin connector in to the drone battery port, located on the

bottom of the drone. Be careful not to force the connectors as it may

cause damage. The RED LED on the USB will turn on, indicating that

the drone is charging. 5. The drone is charged after approximately

90 minutes. The RED LED on the USB will go out, indicating that the

drone battery is fully charged. 6. Remove the USB cable pin connector

from the drone battery port once the charging is complete. DO NOT

OVERCHARGE. Flight time 6-7 minutes.

E. SYNCHRONISE - IMPORTANT!

1. Switch on the drone. The BLUE and WHITE LED lights on the drone

will flash. The drone is now ON (I). 2. Place the drone on a FLAT

SURFACE with the white LED lights facing towards you. If the drone is

not positioned on a flat surface, this may prevent the rotor blades from

spinning correctly. 3. Turn the handset ON. The handset will beep. 4

&amp; 5. Push ‘Control Stick A’ up and then down to pair the handset

with the drone. The LED lights on the drone will stop flashing 6. The

handset and drone are now synchronised and active. 7. Press the start/

stop button on the handset to activate the rotor blades 8. Slowly push

‘Control Stick A’ up. 9. Your drone will start to take off.

F. FLYING

Take Off and Land: Slowly push the ‘Control Stick A’ up to control

take off and increase the height. Slowly push down to reduce height

and land. ‘Control Stick A’ is extremely sensitive so please move

gently. Move down ‘Control Stick A’ to bring the drone to a landing.

Turn Left and Right: Whilst holding the drone in a controlled hover,

push ‘Control Stick A’ right to turn clockwise and left to turn anticlockwise. Please ensure that you maintain the hover with ‘Control

Stick A’.



Fly Forward and Back:

Whilst holding the drone in a controlled hover, push the ‘Control

Stick B’ slowly forward to fly forwards and back to fly backwards.

Whilst flying forwards/backwards continue to control ‘Control Stick

A’ to adjust left/right turn and maintain height.

Sideways Left and Right: Whilst holding the drone in a

controlled hover, push ‘Control Stick B’ slowly to the right to fly

the drone sideways to the right, or to the left to fly the drone

sideways to the left. Ensure there is a minimum of 3 metres space

surrounding the drone.

G. TRIM CONTROL

1. If the drone leans undesirably either forwards or backwards

(T1/T2). Push the trim button the opposite direction to the

undesired movement. For example, if the drone is leaning

forwards while hovering, push the backward trim button (T2) to

correct.

2. If the drone leans undesirably either left or right (T3/T4).

Push the trim button the opposite direction to the undesired

movement. For example, if the drone is leaning left while hovering,

push the right lean trim button (T4) to correct.

H. STABILITY RESET

If the product becomes too unstable, push both left and right

joysticks to the bottom left position and hold for a few seconds.

The LED lights on the drone will flash. Your drone is now reset and

stable.

I. STUNT 360

1. Fly the drone in a controlled hover at a minimum of 3 metres

from the ground. Ensure there is enough clear space with no objects

nearby. 2. Press the ‘Stunt 360’ button (top right shoulder) and

move ‘Control Stick B’ in the direction you want to flip 360˚ (forward/

backward/left/right) and the drone will flip in that direction. Repeat

steps 1 - 2 to perform another flip.

J. SPEED SETTING

Press the ‘Speed Setting’ button to adjust the speed level of your

drone. 1. Press once for normal speed (1 ‘Beep’) 2. Press again for

expert speed (2 ‘Beeps’). 3. Press again for pro speed (3 ‘Beeps’).

Stunts and tricks can be performed on all three speed settings.

K. HEADLESS FUNCTION

The Headless Mode feature allows the user to operate the drone

without worrying about the orientation of the drone. This feature is

great for beginners as it reduces the steepness of learning curve.

1. Place the drone on a FLAT SURFACE with the white LED lights

facing you. 2. Press the Headless Mode button. The drone will beep

intermittently and the lights will flash on the drone, when in headless

mode.

L. EMERGENCY STOP

1. In the event of an emergency it may be necessary to bring the

drone to an emergency stop. 2. Push the control sticks in the correct

direction (see page 7) to activate an emergency stop.

3. The power will cut from the motors on the drone and the drone will

fall to the ground.

TROUBLESHOOTING

Drone blades will NOT turn - Turn drone ON / Ensure drone is

fully charged / Check batteries in the handset / Turn drone and
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handset OFF and ON again, and re-synchronise. Drone stops

1. Assurez-vous que le Drone soit sur arrêt. 2. Branchez la prise

									

during flight - Ensure drone is flown within the 25m range /

Replace batteries in the handset / Charge drone. Drone is NOT

charging - Ensure USB charging cable is correctly connected

to the battery connector. Drone moving in an undesired

direction - Use the trimming buttons on the handset to precision

trim (see page 6 for reference). Drone LED lights are flashing,

but no beep sound, during use - Battery is low. Ensure drone

is fully charged. Visit our website for any further troubleshooting

questions.

Warning!

The manufacturer is not responsible for any radio or television

interference which may be caused by unauthorised modifications

to the equipment. Modifications of this nature may invalidate the

users consumer rights.

Declaration of Conformity: Declaration of Conformity

accordance with guidelines 2014/53/EU RED. Hereby, Bladez

Toyz, declares that this item is in compliance with the essential

requirements and other relevant provisions of Directive 2014/53/

EU (RED). The original declaration of conformity can be viewed on

the internet at: www.bladeztoyz.com/doc.

Battery Safety Information:

Different types of batteries or new and used batteries are not to

be mixed. Non rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged. Rechargeable batteries are to be removed from the toy before being

recharged. Rechargeable batteries are only to be recharged under

adult supervision. Exhausted batteries are to be removed from

the toy. Supply terminals are not to be short circuited. Batteries

to be replaced by an adult. Batteries are to be inserted with the

correct polarity. Alkaline batteries recommended. Do not dispose

of batteries in fire as the battery may explode or leak. To prevent

accidental operation please remove batteries and power packs

when not in use. The charger used with the toy is to be regularly

examined for damage to the cord, plug, enclosure and other parts,

and in the event of such damage, they must not be used until the

damage has been repaired.

The wheelie bin symbol indicates that you should not dispose

of this product and batteries in house hold waste. Please recycle

where facilities exist. Check with your local authority for retailer

for recycling advice.



FRANÇAIS



USB à un ordinateur / port USB. 3. NE PAS brancher le chargeur USB dans un adaptateur secteur. 4. Insérez le connecteur à broches du câble USB dans le port batterie du Drone situé

à l’arrière du drone. Veillez à ne pas forcer sur les connecteurs,

car cela pourrait les endommager. La LED ROUGE de la prise USB

s’allume, ce qui indique que le Drone se recharge. 5. Le Drone

est chargé au bout d’environ 90 minutes. La LED ROUGE de la

prise USB s’éteint, ce qui indique que le Drone est complètement

rechargé. 6. Retirez le connecteur à broches du câble USB du

port batterie du Drone une fois la recharge terminée. NE PAS

SURCHARGER. Durée de vol de 6 à 7 minutes.

E. SYNCHRONISATION

1. Mettez le Drone en marche. Les LED Blanc et Bleue du drone

clignotent. Le drone est maintenant en marche. 2. Placez le drone

sur une SURFACE PLANE avec la LED Blanc vers vous. Si le Drone

n’est pas positionné sur une surface plane, cela peut empêcher

les pales du Drone de tourner correctement. 3. Mettez le combiné

sur marche. Le combiné émet un bip. 4 &amp; 5. Poussez lentement le

‘Levier de Commande A’ vers le haut puis vers le bas pour coupler le

combiné avec le Drone. 6. Le combiné et le Drone sont maintenant

synchronisés et actifs. 7. Appuyer sur le bouton marche/arrêt du

combiné pour activer les pales du rotor. 8. Poussez lentement le

‘Levier de Commande A’ vers le haut et les pales du rotor commencent

à tourner. 9. Votre Drone commence à décoller.

F. VOL

Décollage et atterrissage: Poussez lentement le ‘Levier de

Commande A’ pour contrôler le décollage et augmenter la

hauteur. Poussez-le lentement vers le bas pour réduire la hauteur

et atterrir. Le ‘Levier de Commande A’ est extrêmement sensible,

donc veuillez l’actionner en douceur. Descendez le ‘Levier de

Commande A’ pour amener le drone à l’atterrissage.

Tourner à gauche et à droite: Tout en maintenant le drone

en vol stationnaire contrôlé, poussez le ‘Levier de Commande A’

vers la droite pour tourner dans le sens horaire et vers la gauche

pour tourner dans le antihoraire. Assurez-vous de maintenir le vol

stationnaire avec le ‘Levier de Commande A’.

Vol en avant et en arrière: Tout en maintenant le drone en vol

stationnaire contrôlé, poussez lentement le ‘Levier de Commande B’ vers l’avant pour voler vers l’avant et vers l’arrière

pour voler en arrière. Tout en volant vers l’avant / vers l’arrière,

continuez de contrôler le ‘Levier de

Commande A’ pour ajuster le virage gauche / droite et maintenir

la hauteur.

De côté gauche et droit: Tout en maintenant le drone en

vol stationnaire contrôlé, poussez lentement le ‘Levier de

Commande B’ vers la droite pour piloter le drone de côté vers la

droite ou vers la gauche pour le faire voler de côté vers la gauche.

Assurez-vous qu’il y ait un espace d’au moins 3 mètres autour du

drone.

G. COMMANDE DE LA COMPENSATION

1. Si le quadcopter part en oblique de façon involontaire

en avant ou en arrière (T1/T2). Poussez le bouton de

compensation dans le sens opposé au mouvement non

souhaité. Par exemple, si le drone part en oblique vers l’avant en

vol stationnaire, appuyez sur le bouton T2

(compensateur arrière) pour le corriger.

2. Si le quadcopter part en oblique de façon involontaire à

gauche ou à droite (T3/T4). Poussez le bouton de

compensation dans le sens opposé au mouvement non souhaité.

Par exemple, si le drone part en oblique vers la gauche en vol

stationnaire, appuyez sur le bouton T4 (compensateur oblique

droit) pour le corriger.

H. RÉTABLISSEMENT DE LA STABILITÉ

Si le produit devient instable, poussez les manettes gauche et droite

en bas à gauche et maintenez-les pendant quelques secondes. Le

combiné émettra un bip et les LED s’allumeront sur le flash du drone.

Votre drone est maintenant réinitialisé et stable.
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A. POSITION DE LA PALE DU ROTOR

Il est important d’installer les pales du rotor dans la bonne position.

Le drone peut ne pas fonctionner correctement si les pales du rotor

de rechange ne sont pas correctement installées. Reportez-vous à la

page 3 pour la position correcte.

B. REMPLACEMENT DES PALES DU ROTOR

Au cas où une pale de rotor nécessite une installation, assurez-vous

que le drone soit hors tension. 1. Tournez le carter de protection de

la pale du rotor dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d’une montre pour

le déverrouiller et le retirer. 2. Enlevez la pale du rotor en la tirant

doucement et remplacez-la par une pale de rotor neuve. 3. Remettez

le carter de protection en place et tournez-le dans le sens des aiguilles

d’une montre jusqu’à ce que vous entendiez un clic. Le carter est

maintenant en place.

C. INSTALLATION DES PILES

1. Retirez la vis du couvercle de la batterie. 2. Mettez 4 piles AAA

dans le compartiment à piles, en respectant la polarité indiquée à

l’intérieur. 3. Refermez le couvercle des piles et serrez la vis. Les

piles doivent êtres remplacées par un adulte. Des piles alcalines

non rechargeables neuves sont recommandées pour une

utilisation optimale et des performances maximales. Les voyants

LED du drone clignotent lorsque les piles sont déchargées.

D. RECHARGE DEPUIS UN USB

Le Drone est fourni avec une charge initiale qui vous permet

de commencer à l’utiliser immédiatement. Afin d’éviter toute

surcharge de la batterie, assurez-vous que la batterie soit

complètement déchargée avant de la recharger.
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dommage n’est pas réparé.

I. CASCADE 360

									



Conformément à la directive

2014/53/UE RED Par la présente, Bladez Toz Ltd déclare que cette

pièce est conforme aux exigences essentielles et autres dispositions de la directive 2014/53/UE . La déclaration de conformité

d‘origine peut être consultée sous le lien Internet suivant: http://

www.bladeztoyz.co.uk/doc.

Le fabricant n’est pas responsable des perturbations radio ou

TV dues à des modifications non autorisées de cet équipement.

De telles modifications peuvent annuler le droit d’utilisation de

l’usager.

Consignes de sécurité relatives aux piles: Ne pas mélanger

différents types de piles ou bien des piles neuves et usagées. Ne

pas recharger les piles non recargables. Retirer les Piles rechargeables du jouet avant les rechargées. Les piles regargables doivent

etre rechargees uniquement en présence d’un adulte. Retirer les

piles usagées du jouet. Ne pas court-circuiter les bornes d’alimentation. Les piles doivent etre remplacées par un adulte. Les piles

ou accumulateurs doivent être mis en place en

respectant la polarité. Pour obtenir de bon résultats, n’utiliser

que des piles ALCALINES NEUVES! Ne pas jeter les piles au feu,

car elles pourraient exploser ou fuir. Afin d’éviter toute mise en

marche inopinée, il est nécessaire de retirer les piles et les accus

du jouet lorsque celui-ci n’est pas utilisé. Le symbole représentant un poubelle barrée signifie que le produit et les piles ne

dovient pas etré jetés avec les ordures ménagères car ils contiennent des éléments pouvant avoir des effets néfastes sur la santé

et l’environnement. Merci d’utiliser le points de collecte prévus à

cet effet. Si vous avez des questions a ce sujet, vous pouvez vous

adresser a l’oganisme ressponsable de la collecte des déchets ou

a votre vendeur spécialisé.



1. Faites voler le drone en vol stationnaire contrôlé à au moins

3 mètres du sol. Assurez-vous qu’il y ait assez d’espace libre sans

objets à proximité. 2. Appuyez sur le bouton ‘cascade 360’ (bord

en haut à droite) et déplacez le levier de commande dans la

direction où vous souhaitez basculer à 360˚ (avant/arrière/gauche/

droite), et le drone tournera dans cette direction. Répétez les

étapes 1 à 2 pour effectuer un autre basculement.

J.RÉGLAGE DE LA VITESSE

Appuyez sur le bouton de vitesse pour régler le niveau de vitesse

de votre drone (reportez-vous à la page 2 &amp; 6). 1. Appuyez une

fois pour la vitesse débutant (1 ‘bip’) 2. Appuyez de nouveau

pour la vitesse expert (2 ‘bips’). 3. Appuyez de nouveau pour la

vitesse pro (3 bips).

K. FONCTION HEADLESS

La fonction Headless permet à l’utilisateur de faire fonctionner le

drone sans se soucier de l’orientation du drone. Cette fonctionnalité est idéale pour les débutants, car elle réduit la difficulté

de la courbe d’apprentissage. 1. Placez le drone sur une SURFACE

PLANE avec la LED Blanc vers vous. 2. Appuyez sur le bouton Mode

Headless. Le drone émet un bip intermittent en mode Headless.

L. ARRÊT D’URGENCE

1. En cas d’urgence, il peut être nécessaire d’amener le drone à un

arrêt d’urgence. 2. Poussez les manettes de commande dans la bonne

direction afin d’activer un arrêt d’urgence.

3. L’alimentation des moteurs du drone est coupée et le drone tombe

au sol.

DÉPANNAGE

Les pales du drone ne tournent pas - Mettez le drone sur

marche / Assurez-vous que le drone soit complètement chargé

/ Vérifiez les piles du combiné / Mettez le drone et le combiné

sur arrêt puis de nouveau sur marche, et resynchronisez-les. Le

drone s’arrête pendant le vol - Assurez-vous que le drone vole

dans une portée de 25 m / Remplacez les piles du combiné / Rechargez le drone. Le drone ne se recharge PAS - Assurez-vous

que le câble de recharge USB soit correctement connecté au

connecteur de la batterie. Le drone se déplace dans une direction non souhaitée - Utilisez les boutons de compensation

du combiné pour obtenir une compensation précise (voir page

6 pour référence). Les voyants LED du drone clignotent pendant l’utilisation - Les piles sont faibles. Assurez-vous que le

drone soit complètement chargé. Le drone est erratique et ne

fonctionne pas correctement - Il se peut que les pales du rotor

soient mal installées. Assurez-vous que les pales du rotor soient

correctement installées. (voir page 3 pour référence). Visitez

notre site Web pour toute autre question relative au dépannage.

ATTENTION

Ce produit ne convient pas aux moins de 8 ans. Retirer tout

l’emballage avant de donner ce jouet à un enfant. La surveillance

d’un adulte est recommandé. Veuillez conserver l’emballage pour

référence future. La garantie couvre les défauts de fabrication

seulement. Elle ne couvre pas les dommages dus à une erreur de

l’utilisateur. Destiné à un usage intérieur et extérieur. N’utiliser

que le chargeur de batterie fourni. Ne pas charger de façon

excessive. Ne pas toucher les rotors en rotation. Ne pas approcher

les doigts, la chevelure et les vêtements prés du moteur ou des

roues lorsque l’appareil est sur « ON ». Risque de blessure des

yeux ! Pour éviter les blessures, ne pas voler à proximité du

visage. Ne pas voler dans des conditions météorologiques défavorables. Voler dans une zone adaptée à l’utilisation prévue, sans

obstacles, animaux et personnes, en le tenant à une distance

minimale de 10 mètres. Portée maximale 25. Ne pas voler hors

de portée. Ne pas voler à proximité des plafonds ou des murs. Les

moteurs peuvent s’échauffer en vol - Ne pas toucher. L’utilisation

est strictement interdite près des pylônes de haute tension, des

voies ferrées, des routes et des piscines. Toujours utiliser avec un

contact visuel direct. Le chargeur utilisé avec le jouet doit être

examiné régulièrement afin de détecter d’éventuels dommages

au cordon, à la fiche, au boîtier ainsi qu’aux autres pièces. En

cas de problème, l’utilisation doit être interrompue tant que le
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A. POSITION ROTORBLATT

Es ist wichtig, die Rotorblätter in der richtigen Position zu montieren.

Die Drohne funktioniert möglicherweise nicht richtig, wenn die

Ersatzrotorblätter nicht ordnungsgemäß installiert sind. Für die

richtige Position siehe Seite 3.

B. ROTORBLÄTTER AUSTAUSCHEN

Achten Sie bei der Installation eines Rotorblatts darauf, dass die

Drohne ausgeschaltet ist 1. Die Schutzabdeckung des Rotorblatts

gegen den Uhrzeigersinn drehen, um sie zu entriegeln und zu

entfernen. 2. Entfernen Sie das Rotorblatt, indem Sie es vorsichtig

abziehen und durch das neue Rotorblatt ersetzen. 3. Bringen Sie

die Schutzabdeckung wieder in ihre Position und drehen sie im

Uhrzeigersinn, biss Sie ein Klicken hören. Die Abdeckung ist nun fest

an ihrer Position.

C. EINLEGEN DER BATTERIE

1. Entfernen Sie die Schraube vom Batteriedeckel. 2. Setzen Sie

4 x 1,5V AAA nicht wiederaufladbare Batterien in das Batteriefach

ein, achten Sie dabei auf die im Inneren angegebene Polarität.

3. Setzen Sie die Batterieabdeckung wieder ein und ziehen Sie

die Schraube fest. Die Batterien müssen von einem Erwachsenen

ersetzt werden. Für eine optimale Nutzung und maximale

Leistung werden neue, nicht wiederaufladbare Alkaline-Batterien

empfohlen. Die LED-Leuchten der Drohne blinken, wenn der Akku

schwach ist.

D. LADEN ÜBER DEN USB

Der Drone ist anfangs geladen, damit Sie sofort loslegen können.

Um ein Überladen der Batterie zu verhindern, stellen Sie bitte

sicher, dass der Akku vor dem Aufladen vollständig entladen

ist. 1. Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Drone ausgeschaltet ist. 2.

Stecken Sie den USB-Stecker in einen Computer-/USB-Anschluss.

3. Schließen Sie das USB-Ladegerät NICHT an einem

Wechselstromadapter an. 4. Stecken Sie den Pinstecker des

USB-Kabels in den Akku-Anschluss an der Rückseite des Drone.

Achten Sie darauf, den Stecker nicht mit Gewalt einzustecken,

da dies zu Schäden führen kann. Die ROTE LED am USB-Stecker

schaltet sich ein und zeigt an, dass der Drone aufgeladen wird.

9












        

  


      Download HW STINGRAY IM V4.9 (EURO)

        


        HW_STINGRAY_IM_V4.9_(EURO).pdf (PDF, 16.89 MB)

        

        Download PDF


        

    


  




        
  Share this file on social networks

  

  

  
    
      
    
     
  
    
      
    
     
  
    
      
    
     
  
    
      
    
  
  







        
  
  Link to this page

  


  Permanent link

    Use the permanent link to the download page to share your document on Facebook, Twitter, LinkedIn, or directly with a contact by e-Mail, Messenger, Whatsapp, Line..


  
  
  Copy link
  

  

  
      


      Short link

      Use the short link to share your document on Twitter or by text message (SMS)


      
        
          
          Copy link
        

      
      

  


  HTML Code

    Copy the following HTML code to share your document on a Website or Blog


  
  
    PDF Document HW STINGRAY IM V4.9 (EURO).pdf
    Copy code
  

  
  



  QR Code to this page

    

      

      


      
  

  
  




This file has been shared publicly by a user of PDF Archive.

Document ID: 0000756255.

 Report illicit content





      

    

  













  
  
    
      
        
          
        

        
          2023 · 
          Legal notice · 
          Terms of use

          Privacy policy / GDPR ·

          Privacy settings ·

          Contact
          

          Report illicit content · 
          FR · 
          EN
        

      

    

  





















    